financial statements do not reflect any revenue enhancements, cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings, or the costs and
related liabilities that would be incurred to achieve such revenue enhancements and cost savings, which could result from the AAG Acquisition.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the managements of Spectrum Brands and AAG
believe reasonably reflect the AAG Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative
purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Spectrum
Brands would have been had the AAG Acquisition occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future consolidated
results of operations or the financial position of Spectrum Brands.

2

SB/RH Holdings, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of March 29, 2015
(Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions)

   SB/RH Holdings, LLC
Armored AutoGroup

Parent, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note  Pro Forma Combined
   March 29, 2015   March 31, 2015

Current assets:
Cash and cash eqivalents   $ 87.8   $ 46.2   $ 4.7   (A)  $ 138.7
Receivables:

Trade accounts receivable, net of
allowances   494.8   116.9   —   611.7

Other   92.4   —   —   92.4
Inventories   814.0   60.8   15.0   (B)   889.8
Deferred income taxes   30.1   5.4   5.0   (C)   40.5
Prepaid expenses and other   68.9   10.5   (1.4)  (D)   78.0

Total current assets   1,588.0   239.8   23.3   1,851.1
Property, plant and equipment, net   461.7   29.8   12.2   (E)   503.7
Deferred charges and other   36.2   0.1   —   36.3
Goodwill   1,516.1   519.8   410.9   (F)   2,446.8
Intangible assets, net   2,108.6   466.6   (37.6)  (G)   2,537.6
Debt issuance costs   52.4   1.9   17.6   (D)   71.9

Total assets   $ 5,763.0   $ 1,258.0   $ 426.4   $ 7,447.4

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 109.3   $ 3.0   $ (3.0)  (H)  $ 109.3
Accounts payable   444.3   30.5   2.0   (D)   476.8
Accrued liabilities:   —

Wages and benefits   62.3   3.7   —   66.0
Income taxes payable   20.1   1.0   (9.5)  (C)   11.6
Accrued interest   39.8   30.1   (30.1)  (I)   39.8
Other   147.3   29.4   —   176.7

Total current liabilities   823.1   97.7   (40.6)   880.2
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   3,279.8   810.9   189.1   (H)(J)  4,279.8
Employee benefit obligation, net of current

portion   71.8   0.7   —   72.5
Deferred income taxes   505.1   137.6   (42.5)  (C)   600.2
Other   21.1   3.6   —   24.7

Total liabilities   4,700.9   1,050.5   106.0   5,857.4
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock   —   2.9   (2.9)  (K)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   —   352.7   (352.7)  (K)   —
Other capital   1,429.8   —   563.3   (L)   1,993.1
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (283.0)   (123.0)   87.6   (M)   (318.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income

(loss)   (134.4)   (25.1)   25.1   (K)   (134.4)

   1,012.4   207.5   320.4   1,540.3
Less treasury stock at cost   —   —   —   —

Total shareholders’ equity   1,012.4   207.5   320.4   1,540.3
Non-controlling interest   49.7   —   —   49.7

   1,062.1   207.5   320.4   1,590.0

Total liabilities and shareholders
equity   $ 5,763.0   $ 1,258.0   $ 426.4   $ 7,447.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
(Unaudited).

3

SB/RH Holdings, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended September 30, 2014
(Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions)

  SB/RH Holdings, LLC

Armored AutoGroup Parent,
Inc.   IDQ Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

12 months ended
September 30, 2014

12 months ended
December 31, 2014

January 1, 2014 through
March 16, 2014

Net sales  $ 4,429.1   $ 410.0   $ 33.3   $ —   $ 4,872.4
Cost of goods sold   2,856.5   226.0   18.4   —   (N)   3,100.9
Restructuring and related charges   3.7   —   —   —   3.7

Gross profit   1,568.9   184.0   14.9   —   1,767.8
Selling   678.2   49.9   1.7   —   729.8
General and administrative   319.0   86.9   8.6   (34.3)  (O)(P)  380.2
Research and development   47.9   2.9   —   —   50.8
Intangible asset and goodwill

impairment   —   7.0   —   (7.0)  (Q)   —
Acquisition and integration charges   20.1   —   —   —   20.1
Restructuring and related charges   19.2   —   —   —   19.2

Total operating expenses   1,084.4   146.7   10.3   (41.3)   1,200.1

Operating income   484.5   37.3   4.6   41.3   567.7
Interest expense   202.1   71.5   4.6   (15.0)  (R)   263.2
Other expense, net   6.3   1.3   0.2   —   7.8

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes   276.1   (35.5)   (0.2)   56.3   296.7

Income tax expense (benefit)   59.0   (11.0)   —   2.5   (S)   50.5

Net income (loss)   217.1   (24.5)   (0.2)   53.8   246.2
Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests   0.3   —   —   —   0.3

Net income (loss) attributable to
Parent  $ 216.8   $ (24.5)  $ (0.2)  $ 53.8   $ 245.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
(Unaudited).

4

SB/RH Holdings, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Six Month Period Ended March 29, 2015
(Unaudited)

(Amounts in millions)

   SB/RH Holdings, LLC
Armored AutoGroup

Parent, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Six months ended
March 29, 2015

Six months ended
March 31, 2015

Net sales   $ 2,134.8   $ 187.8   $ —   $ 2,322.6
Cost of goods sold   1,389.5   108.9   —   (N)   1,498.4
Restructuring and related charges   0.4   —   —   0.4

Gross profit   744.9   78.9   —   823.8
Selling   332.9   16.2   —   349.1
General and administrative   149.9   44.0   (18.0)  (O)(P)  175.9
Research and development   24.0   1.5   —   25.5
Intangible asset and goodwill impairment   —   7.0   (7.0)  (Q)   —
Acquisition and integration charges   20.0   —   —   20.0
Restructuring and related charges   11.4   —   —   11.4

Total operating expenses   538.2   68.7   (25.0)   581.9

Operating income   206.7   10.2   25.0   241.9
Interest expense   93.6   38.7   (8.7)  (R)   123.6
Other expense (income), net   3.9   0.7   —   4.6

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes   109.2   (29.2)   33.7   113.7

Income tax expense (benefit)   28.6   (10.3)   2.5   (S)   20.8

Net income (loss)   80.6   (18.9)   31.2   92.9
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   0.2   —   —   0.2

Net income (loss) attributable to Parent   $ 80.4   $ (18.9)  $ 31.2   $ 92.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
(Unaudited).

5

SB/RH HOLDINGS, LLC
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)
(Amounts in millions of dollars or as otherwise specified)

(1) Conforming Interim Periods

Spectrum Brands’ fiscal year end is September 30 while the AAG fiscal year end is December 31. The latest interim period for Spectrum Brands ended
on March 29, 2015, and included its results for the second quarter and six month period ended March 29, 2015, while AAG’s latest interim period ended on